
State of Florida 

'uhIir~~ ctrlUlllttissinn 
CAPITAL CiRCLE OFFICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 
t:l 
W 

-~-IC-~-()-Jl-}\-~-I>-1J-~-~ 

DATE: 	 MAY 8, 2003 -
I 

1
-L' 
Ul 

TO: 	 DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION ) 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (BAYO) 

FROM: 	 DIVISION OF JC~)1'pTITIVE MARKETS & ENFORCEMENT 
MOS~UTRELt~HOWAR~ 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL (ROJAS)9 2 

RE: 	 DOCKET NO. 991222-TP REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION OF 
PROPOSALS FOR RELAY SERVICE, BEGINNING IN JUNE 2000, FOR 
THE HEARING AND SPEECH IMPAIRED, AND OTHER IMPLEMENTATION 
MATTERS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ACCESS SYSTEM ACT OF 1991. 

AGENDA: 	 OS / 20/03 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ­
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: 	 BUDGET APPROVAL IS NEEDED FOR FTRI'S FISCAL YEAR 
WHICH BEGINS JULY 1, 2003. TIME IS ALSO NEEDED 
TO ALLOW LECS & ALECS TO EFFECT ANY SURCHARGE 
BILLING CHANGES BY JULY 1, 2003. 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 	 ANTICIPATE THE NEED FOR SIGN LANGUAGE 
INTERPRETERS AND ASSISTIVE LISTENING 
DEVICES. PLACE NEAR THE BEGINNING OF THE 
AGENDA OR AT A TIME CERTAIN TO REDUCE 
INTERPRETER COSTS. 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMP\WP\991222.RCM 

y-8 ~ 



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 8, 2 0 0 3  

CASE BACKGROUND 

The Telecommunications Access System Act of 1991 (TASA) became 
effective May 24, 1991 and is found in Part 11, Chapter 427, 
Florida Statutes. TASA provides funding for the distribution of 
specialized telecommunications devices and provision of intrastate 
relay service through the imposition of a surcharge of up to $ 2 5  
per access line per month. Accounts with over 25 lines are .billed 
for only 25 lines. 

Florida Telecommunications Relay, Inc. ( F T R I ) ,  a non-profit 
corporation formed by the local exchange telephone companies, was 
named by the Commission to serve as the TASA administrator. 
Currently, FTRI has over 234,000 Floridians in its client data 
base. 

On July 1, 1991, the LECs began collecting an initial $.OS per 
access line surcharge pursuant to Order No. 24581; the surcharge 
was increased to $.IO per access line on July 1, 1992. The 
surcharge remained at $.lo per access line through November 30, 
1994. Effective December 1, 1994, the surcharge was increased to 
$,12 per access line. Due to expense reductions proposed by F T R I  
and a cash balance in its surplus f u n d  account, the surcharge was 
reduced from $.12 to $.lo for the fiscal year 1995-1996. Staff was 
aware that the cash balance would be reduced during the fiscal year 
and that an increase in the surcharge would be required for the 
1996-97 fiscal year. Accordingly, the surcharge was increased back 
to $.12 July 1, 1996, and remained at $.12 for the 1997-98 fiscal 
year. Because of an increase in F T R I ' s  surplus account the 
surcharge was reduced to $.11 for the 1998-99 fiscal year. The 
surcharge was again reduced for the 1999-2000 fiscal year, to $.09. 
Again, to reduce its surplus f u n d  account, the surcharge was 
further reduced in the 2000-2001 fiscal year, to $ . 0 8 .  For the 
2001-2002 fiscal year the surcharge was increased to $.12. This 
increase was a result of FTRI's annual expenses growing due to the 
implementation of Turbo Code, significant increases related to the 
upkeep of certain equipment, the addition of Regional Distribution 
Centers (RDCs), and increased outreach. The surcharge was decreased 
to $ . 0 8  for fiscal year 2002-2003 to decrease the surplus fund 
account once more. 

- 2 -  



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 8 ,  2003 

In June 2000, the Commission executed a contract with Sprint 
to provide the relay service t h a t  TASA requires. Based upon 
previous  Commission decisions, the c u r r e n t  contract expi res  J u n e  1, 
2 0 0 5 .  

Issue 1 of this recommendation addresses t h e  appointment of 
three new TASA Advisory Committee Members, a n d  Issue 2 addresses 
FTRI's proposed budget  f o r  the 2003-2004 fiscal year. F T R I  
proposes to increase the surcharge to $.12 f o r  f i s c a l  year. 2 0 0 3 -  
2004. 

- 3 -  



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 8 ,  2003 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should Mr. Richard K o t t l e r ,  Mr. Tom Kemble, and Ms. Nancy 
Schnitzer be named to the TASA Advisory Committee? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, Mr. Richard Kottler, Mr. Tom Kemble, and Ms. 
Nancy Schnitzer should be named to t h e  TASA Advisory Committee. 
(SALAK, HOWARD) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Section 427.706 of TASA allows the Advisory 
Committee to consist of up to ten members recommended by v a r i o u s  
organizations and named to the committee by the Commission. The 
committee's role is to provide the expertise, experience, and 
perspective of persons who are hearing impaired or speech impaired 
to the Commission and to F T R I  during a l l  phases of t h e  development 
and operation of the telecommunications access system. 

The Advisory Committee is currently comprised of the following 
members : 
RECOMMENDING ORGAN1 ZATION 

Advocacy C e n t e r  f o r  Persons with Disabilities, Inc .  

Deaf Service Center 

Flo r ida  Telecommunications Industry Association 

Self Help for the Hard of Hearing 

Coalition f o r  Pe r sons  with Dual  Sensory Disabilities 

Florida Association of the Deaf, Inc. 

NAME OF MEMBER 

Steve Howells 

Jerry Connor 

Susan Langston 
J i m  Smith 

S h i r l e y  Jones I 
I Harry Anderson 

Stephen Hardy  
Chris Wagner 

Mr. ~erry Lonner, MS. s w a n  Langxon ana i v i r .  dim x " n  nave 
recently resigned from their positions on the Advisory Committee. 
The Deaf Service Center h a s  recommended Mr. Richard Kottler as a 
replacement for Jerry Conner. The Florida Telecommunications 
Industry Association h a s  recommended Mr. Tom Kemble and Ms. Nancy 
Schnitzer as replacements f o r  Jim Smith and Susan Langston. 

Kottler, Mr. Tom Kemble, and Ms. Nancy Schnitzer be named to the 
TASA Advisory Committee. 

t 

- 4 -  



DOCKET NO. 9 9 1 2 2 2 - T P  
DATE: May 8, 2003 

ISSUE 2: Should Florida Telecommunications R e l a y ,  Inc.'s proposed 
budqet for the fiscal year 2003-2004 be approved effective July 1, 

d 

2003, and the TASA surcharge increased to $.12 per access line? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Florida Telecommunications Relay, 1nc.I~ 
proposed budget (Attachment A) for fiscal year 2003-2004 should be 
approved and the surcharge should be increased to $.12 per access 
line. 

Local exchange telephone companies and alternative l o c a l  
exchange companies should be ordered to assess a $.12 surcharge 
beginning J u l y  1, 2003. 

As is the case today, the budget shall be grouped into five 
categories. F T R I  may move amounts between these five categories 
not to exceed 10% of the category from which the funds are being 
moved; greater movement would require prior Commission 
authorization. (SALAK, E'UTRELL, MOSES, HOWARD) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff believes the proposed $ .  12 surcharge is 
sufficient to fund FTRI's planned programs for the upcoming fiscal 
year. The budget projects total revenues at a s.12 surcharge to be 
$15,487,150 and total expenses to be $15,402,815. It is believed 
that increasing the surcharge to $.12 will enable FTRI to maintain 
its current level of service (plus g r o w t h . )  

The main driver of the increased surcharge is the reduction of 
the surplus account to a reasonable level. The surcharge for 2002- 
2 0 0 3  was established at $.08 in order to decrease t h e  surplus 
account. 

Staff has reviewed FTRI's budget request and believes it 
appears reasonable. The major cost increases over the 2002-2003 
approved budget include the purchase of additional equipment for 
distribution, the addition of new regional distribution centers 
(RDCs), and employee compensation and benefits. 

Staff recommends that the Florida Telecommunications Relay, 
Inc.'s proposed budget (Attachment A) f o r  fiscal year 2003-2004 
should be approved and the surcharge should be increased to $.12 
per access line. 

- 5 -  



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 8, 2 0 0 3  

In addition, the local exchange telephone companies and 
alternative local exchange companies should be orde red  t o  assess a 
$.12 s u r c h a r g e  beginning J u l y  1, 2003. 

As is the c a s e  today, the budget -  shall be grouped into five 
categories. F T R I  may move amounts between these five categories 
not to exceed 10% of the category from which the funds are being 
moved; greater movement would require prior Commission 
authorization. 

- 6 -  



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 8 ,  2 0 0 3  

ISSUE 3: Shou ld  this docket  be c losed?  

RECOMMENDATION: No, this docket  should not be closed. (ROJAS) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: This docket  should remain open d u r i n g  the contract 
period with Sprint as the r e l a y  provider. This docket is used to 
monitor relay and contract i s s u e s  that a r i s e  during the contract 
t e r m .  

t 

- 7 -  



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 8, 2 0 0 3  

FTRI FTRI BEST 
PROPOSED VIEW ACTUAL 

BUDGET 2002/2003 
2 0 02 / 2 0 0 3- 

FTRI 
PROPOSED 
BUDGET 

2003/2004 

1. Surcharses $10, 584,544 10,273,400 15,487,150 
2. Interest Income 46,127 50,226 11,714 
3. Service/Other 0 0 0 
&TOTAL OPERATING €U3vENUE 10,630,671 70,323,626 15,498,864 

OPERATING EXgENSES 

Cateqorv I - Relav Services 
4 .  DPR Provider $8, 535,912 8,177,849 8,011,548 
SUBTOTAL-Cateqorv 1 8,535,912 8, 177,849 8,011,548 

SUBTOTAL-Cateqory I1 3,470,648 3 , 6 3 7 , 8 6 6  3 , 9 2 0 , 8 7 1  
I 

C a t e q o n  111-Equipment 
18. Freiqht-Telecomm Equip. 43,486 38,406 47,112 
19. Reqional  D i s t r .  Centers 1 050 r 797 I, 139,336 1,267,752 
20. Workshop Expenses 36,837 32,192 43,235 
‘21. Trainina Expenses 68,472 5 1 , 6 5 1  3 2 , 4 0 0  
SUBTOTAL-Cateaory I11 1,199,592 1,261,585 1,390,499 

~~ 

Category IV-Outreach t 

2 2 .  O u t r e a c h  Expense $926,550 810,145 892,900 

SUBTOTAL- Category IV 1 926,550 810,145 892,900 

- 8 -  



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 8 ,  2 0 0 3  

3 6 .  P o s t a s e  

. 3 7 .  Printinq 
38. Rent 
39. Utilities 
40. Retirement 
41. Emplovee Conmensat ion 

42. Temporarv E m p l o m e n t  

43,  Taxes-Pavroll 
44. Taxes-Unempl. Comg 
4 5 .  Taxes-Licenses  

4 6 .  TeleDhone 
47. T r a v e l  & Business 
48.1 Equip. Maint. 
49.  Emplovee T r a i n i n q / D e v .  

5 0 .  Meetins Expense 
51. Misc. E x p e n s e  
SUBTOTAL-Catesory V 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

REVENUE LESS EXPENSES t 

18,221 17,339 24,703 
2,900 6,027 4,052 
77,270 1 7 , 7 0 9  78,816 
5,119 4,790 6,290 
49,403 40,985 58,352 
437,194 397,014 516,391 
14,560 19,826 19,404 
33,445 30,372 39,504 

597 3,198 4,094 
62 61 61 

21,053 18,314 21,286 
21,000 13,317 28,096 
6,120 1,110 6,615 
4,210 2,876 4,900 
2,660 2,016 3,220 
200 0 200 

998,132 915,258 1,186,997 

15,130,834 14,802,703 15,402,815 
(4,500,163) (4,479,077) 96,049 




